At end of June 2024 0  596,034  127,999  724,033  

Revaluation Increment on Land 51,301,213  0  0  51,301,213  

Net Carrying Value, June 30, 2024 90,635,500  244,023  32,001  90,911,524  

The land covered by TCT No. 147-20173003722 with a total area of ten thousand six hundred 
sixty-three square meters (10,663 sq. m.) is located in Lagao, General Santos City where the 
Company’s multidisciplinary special medical facility (hospital) is being constructed (Note 10) and 
is subject of a real estate mortgage as disclosed in Note 12. 

On June 7, 2019, the Company engaged an independent appraiser and determined the land’s fair

[...]

(IPO) of its 36,000 common shares. Said registration statement was approved on June 28, 2019, in 
accordance with the provisions of the SEC’s Securities Regulation Code (see Note 1). 

As of reporting date, pursuant to the SEC’s approval, the Company issued a total of  EIGHTEEN 
THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY (18,780) common shares. The related share 
premium after deducting transaction costs associated with the issuance of shares 
amounted to ₱311,901,861. The common share offer price amounted to ₱250,000 up to ₱400,000 
per block; [one (1) block is equivalent to ten (10) common shares].